	Amendment to Contract with Argus Associates, Inc. for Assignment to Argus Associates, Inc. for IT Staffing Services
January 14, 2025
	



January 2, 2025
REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
AND RECORD OF ACTION

		January 14, 2025

FROM
PETE MENDOZA, Director, Purchasing Department  
          
SUBJECT 	
..Title	
[bookmark: _Hlk180394007]Amendment to Contract with Argus Associates, Inc. for Assignment to Argus Associates, Inc. for IT Staffing Services
..End

RECOMMENDATION(S)
..Recommendation
Approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 23-212 for assignment of the contract from Argus Associates, Inc. to Argus Associates, Inc., for information technology staffing services, effective November 1, 2024, with no changes to the existing fixed contract rates or term of March 28, 2023, through March 27, 2028.
(Presenter: Pete Mendoza, Director, 387-2073)
..Body

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES
Improve County Government Operations.
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
[bookmark: Text12]Approval of this item will not result in the use of additional Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). There is no cost associated with the assignment of the contract as there are no changes to the existing fixed contract rates or the original term.  The costs associated with the utilization of these information technology (IT) staffing services are incurred on a fee-for-service basis. Departments and separate entities that utilize IT staffing services are responsible for ensuring adequate funding is included in their respective department budgets. Vendor fees are based on the position requested and the length of the project. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
On March 28, 2023 (Item No. 44), the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved Contract No. 23-212 (Contract) with Argus Associates, Inc. for IT staffing services utilized throughout County departments at fixed rates, for the term of March 28, 2023, through March 27, 2028.

In September 2024, the County received a letter from Argus Associates, Inc. (Seller) that they had been acquired by Argus Associates, Inc. (Buyer) as of November 1, 2024. A W-9 was received with the same company name but new Tax Identification Number and business address. Amendment No. 1 (Amendment) to the Contract will allow for the assignment of the Contract from the Seller for assignment to the Buyer, a California corporation, enabling departments to continue to procure IT staffing services with no service interruptions. 

Approval of the Amendment will enable the County to assign the Contract to the Buyer. The amendment process began following the receipt of the vendor’s letter on September 30, 2024, and initial W-9 form on October 8, 2024, and an updated W-9 form approximately two weeks later. Purchasing is requesting the Amendment be retroactively effective to align with the business acquisition date of November 1, 2024.  The item is being presented to the Board at this time as it is the earliest available date following the completion of all required reviews. 

PROCUREMENT
N/A

REVIEW BY OTHERS
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Adam Ebright, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5455) on December 13, 2024; Purchasing (Jessica Barajas, Supervising Buyer, 387-2065) on December 6, 2024; Finance (Kathleen Gonzalez, Administrative Analyst, 387-5412) on December 18, 2024; and County Finance and Administration (Paloma Hernandez-Barker, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5423) on December 26, 2024.


Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors
San Bernardino County

APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)

Moved: Curt Hagman   Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr.
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.


Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD



BY _________________________________
DATED: January 14, 2025



	cc:
	Purchasing - Barajas w/agree
Contractor - c/o Purchasing w/agree
File - w/agree

	MBA
	01/16/2025



Item 52
Page 1 of 1

Item 52
Page 1 of 2

image1.png




image2.jpeg




